

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

LYNN ROWELL d/b/a/ BEAUMONT §
GREENERY; §
MPC DATA AND §
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; §
MICAH COOKSEY; §
NXT PROPERTIES, INC.; §
MARK HARKEN; §
MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INC.; §
PAULA COOK; §
TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, LLC; and §
SHONDA TOWNSLEY, §

Plaintiffs §

v. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:14-cv-00190-LY §

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity §
as Attorney General of the §
State of Texas; and §
LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official §
capacity as Commissioner of the Office §
of Consumer Credit Commissioner §
of the State of Texas, §

Defendants §

Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

GARY B. FRIEDMAN
TRACEY KITZMAN
REBECCA QUINN
FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP LLP
270 Lafayette Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 680-5150

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

RICHARD L. COFFMAN
THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM
First City Building
505 Orleans St., Ste. 505
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 833-7700

July 30, 2104

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Background and Statement of Facts3

 A. The communicative difference between “surcharges” and “discounts”4

 B. The history of no-surcharge rules.....4

 C. Texas ramps up enforcement of its no-surcharge law7

 D. The plaintiffs.....8

Argument9

 I. Texas’s No-Surcharge Law Violates the First Amendment.9

 A. The no-surcharge law is a content-based speech restriction subject to
 heightened First Amendment scrutiny.....9

 B. The no-surcharge law fails heightened scrutiny.12

 1. Dual pricing is legal, and calling the price difference a credit-
 card “surcharge” is not inherently misleading.13

 2. The state has no legitimate interest in obscuring the cost of
 credit from consumers, nor is any legitimate state interest
 directly advanced by the no-surcharge law.13

 3. The no-surcharge law is far more extensive than necessary to
 serve any legitimate state interest.14

 II. Texas’s No-Surcharge Law Is Impermissibly Vague.....15

 III. The Plaintiffs Are Entitled To a Preliminary Injunction17

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	12
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	11
<i>BellSouth v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	12
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13, 17
<i>Capital Leasing of Ohio, Inc. v. Columbus Mun. Airport Auth.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	14
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	14
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16

<i>In re American Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-2221 (E.D.N.Y.)	7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207, 2013 WL 6510737 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	2, 7, 15, 16
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Inst. for Creation v. Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 2010 WL 2522529 (W.D. Tex. June 18, 2010).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. Abrams</i> , 684 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	10
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	15
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	2, 10, 17
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	9, 11, 12
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15
<i>Thrifty Oil v. Superior Court</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 1070 (2d Dist. 2001)	16
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 11, 13

Federal Legislation

15 U.S.C. § 1666f(a)	5
156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (daily ed. June 10, 2010)	3
Pub. L. No. 94–222, 90 Stat. 197	5

State Legislation

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001	passim
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 17.64	15

Articles

Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?</i> , 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1991).....	5
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008).....	4, 6, 11
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006).....	4
Scott Schuh, Oz Shy, & Joanna Stavins, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (2010).....	3
Richard Thaler, <i>Toward a Positive Theory of Consumer Choice</i> , 1 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 39 (1980)	5
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Rational Choice and the Framing of Decisions</i> , 59 J. Bus. S251 (1986)	5
